<i> ,]4</i>	4.00	04-20- 10133		APR 1 4 2000 M	
Wash	Assistant Commissioner hington, D.C. 20231 tion: Assignment Brand			RADEM ABO	
Pleas	se record the attached o	riginal document or copy	thereof.		
1.	Name of Conveying Party(ies): BRUCE BUDDEMEYER WENG KIT CHEONG HERMAN H. HAGEDORN				
2.	Name and address of Receiving Party(ies): ROOTS, INC. 3120 Weatherford Road, Independence, Missouri 64055				
3.	Nature of Conveyan [X] Assignment [] License	ce: [] Security Agreem [] Change of Name		[]Merger [}Other	
	Execution Date of D	ocument: <u>March 15, 2</u>	000		
4.	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is				
	A. Patent App	lication Numbers:	В.	Patent Numbers:	
	09/491,42	6			
5.	Mail correspondence concerning the document to:		HOV 2405 Suite	L. Bornman EY, WILLIAMS, TIMMONS & COLLINS Grand Boulevard 400 as City, MO 64108-2519	
6.	Total Number of Applications and Patents Involved: <u>1</u> .				
7.	A check for the total fee (37 CFR 3.41) is enclosed: <u>\$40.00</u> .				
8.	The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees required for recordation of the enclosed document, or credit any overpayment, to Deposit Account No. 19-0522.				
9.	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and ar attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				

04/18/2000 KZEWDIE	00000026 09491426	Respectfully submitted,
02 FC:581	(40.00 DP)	Tracy L. Bornman, Reg. No. 42,347

Date April 11, 2000

Total number of pages, including cover sheet and document _4_

(Docket No. 27813)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, BRUCE BUDDEMEYER of 5628 Northern Avenue, Raytown, Missouri 64133, WENG KIT CHEONG of 6306 North Wayne Avenue, Gladstone, Missouri 64118, and HERMAN H. HAGEDORN of 2318 N.E. 37th Street, Kansas City, Missouri 64116 have jointly invented certain new and useful improvements in

IMPROVED CALCIUM ENRICHMENT COMPOSITION AND

METHOD FOR PRODUCING THE SAME

for which we are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, ROOTS, INC., a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 3120 Weatherford Road, Independence, Missouri 64055, is desirous of acquiring an interest in, to and under said invention, said application and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledge, WE, BRUCE BUDDEMEYER, WENG KIT CHEONG, and HERMAN H. HAGEDORN as co-inventors, have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ROOTS, INC., the full and exclusive right, title and interest, throughout the world, in, to and under the following:

(a) said invention as fully set forth and described in the specification prepared, and executed by each of such as co-inventors on even date herewith preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor;

- (b) said application;
- (c) any and all refilings and continuations of said application;

PATENT REEL: 010702 FRAME: 0241

(d) any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may issue from said application, refilings, division and continuations;

(e) any and all reissues of said Letters Patent of the United States of America;

(f) any and all applications for Letters Patent upon said inventing which may hereafter be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America;

(g) any and all refilings, divisions and continuations of said foreign-filed applications;

(h) any and all Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America which may issue from the said foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions and continuations; and

 (1) any and all extension of, and additions to, said Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America.

ALL of the above shall be held and enjoyed by said ROOTS, INC. for its own use and behoof, and for its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment.

Executed this 15 day of March

CE BUDDEMEYER

WENG KIT CHEONG

RMAN H. HA

PATENT REEL: 010702 FRAME: 0242 STATE OF Missouri)) SS. COUNTY OF Jackson)

On this <u>15th</u>day of <u>March</u>, <u>K\$2000</u>, before me personally appeared BRUCE BUDDEMEYER, WENG KIT CHEONG, and HERMAN H. HAGEDORN to me known to be the persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and they duly acknowledged to me that they executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

melle Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

12/20/2003

